## Currently in effect by Board Resolution

- A nine (9) member Board is appointed by the taxing units based on the percentage of each unit's tax levy to the total tax levy. Ector County ISD has five (5) members, and Odessa College, City of Odessa, Ector County, and Ector County Hospital District each have one (1) member. [TPTC Sec. 6.03, 6.031]
- The County Tax Assessor/Collector is ineligible to serve if commissioners court has contracted with the appraisal district board of directors to perform duties relating to assessment or collection of taxes for the county. [TPTC Sec. 6.03]
- Directors are appointed by taxing entity resolution before December 15 to serve a twoyear term beginning January 1 of each even numbered year. [TPTC Sec. 6.03]
- Vacancies on the Board are filled by appointment of the taxing unit who originally appointed the member of the now-vacant seat.
- Members are limited to serve for all or part of five terms, with term limit beginning in 2022. [TPTC Sec. 6.035]

## Effective July 1, 2024 for counties with population over 75,000 (if approved by voters in November)

- Five (5) members are appointed by the taxing units based on the percentage of each unit's tax levy to the total tax levy, resulting in three (3) members for Ector County ISD, one (1) member for Ector County (unless Tax Assessor/Collector counts as the Ector County member), and one (1) member for the City of Odessa. If Tax Assessor/Collector counts as the Ector County member, one (1) member will be appointed by Odessa College. Three (3) members are elected in a general election to serve at-large positions. The County Tax/Assessor will serve as an ex officio member. [TPTC Sec. 6.0301]
- Appointed directors serve staggered 4-year terms beginning January 1 in every other even-numbered year. [TPTC Sec. 6.0301]
- Elected directors serve staggered 4-year terms beginning January 1 in every oddnumbered year. The first election is May 2024, with members taking office on July 1, 2024. [TPTC Sec. 6.0301]
- Members are limited to serve for all or part of five terms, with term limit beginning in 2022. [TPTC Sec. 6.035]

## Effective October 12, 2024 (if approved by voters in November)

- Application for a place on the ballot must be filed with the county judge and accompanied by a filing fee or a petition in lieu of the fee. [TPTC Sec. 6.032]
- Secretary of State shall adopt rules to implement this section.